



\$~53 & 54
* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1108/2012**
ROMESH SHARMA Appellant
Through
versus
STATE THR. CBI Respondent
Through
+ **CRL.A. 1109/2012**
HARISH MISHRA Appellant
Through
versus
STATE THR.C.B.I. Respondent

Through : Mr Arvind Kumar Shukla, Mr Alok Shukla and Mr A.K.Garg, Advocates for the appellants.

Ms Rajdipa Behura, SPP., Mr Philomon Kani, Ms Kriti Handa, Ms Hansika Sahu and Ms Damini K., Advocates for CBI.

Ms Parul Shah, Advocate for respondent No.2/applicant.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER
% **29.05.2018**



Crl.M.A.10762/2018 (for vacating stay on release of amount of fine)
Crl.M.A.10761/2018 (for vacating stay on release of amount of fine)

1. The applicant, by these applications seeks release of the amount of fine deposited by the Appellants.
2. Learned counsel relies on the Order dated 20.10.2016 to contend that since the Appeals have not been taken up for hearing, the fine deposited by the Appellants be released in favour of the complainant.
3. It is noticed that the Appeals stand admitted by order dated 31.07.2017, and is listed in the category of '*Regular Matters*' to be taken up on its own turn. The Appeals have not been called for hearing. Accordingly, the Appellants cannot be faulted with.
4. No ground is made out for directing the release of the fine amount in favour of the complainant till the Appeals are disposed of on merits.
5. I find no merits in the Applications.
6. The Applications are accordingly dismissed.

CRL. A.1108/2012 & CRL. A. 1109/2012

The Appeals already stand Admitted by order dated 31.07.2017.

MAY 29, 2018/'Sn'

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J