



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1108/2012

ROMESH SHARMA

..... Appellant

Through:

versus

STATE THR. CBI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP with Ms.
Mishika Pandita, Mr. Sanad Dobwal,
Advocate for CBI.
Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Advocate for the
complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **16.05.2023**

CRL.M.A. 5606/2020 (for release of the fine amount of Rs.16,00,000/-)

1. By way of this application filed under Section 482 Cr.P.C, complainant H.Suresh Rao is seeking release of the amount of fine to the tune of Rs.16,00,000/- in favour of the complainant.
2. The aforesaid prayer for release of the fine amount of Rs.16,00,000/- cannot be acceded to as vide order dated 29.05.2018 passed by this Court, it has been observed that no ground has been made out for directing the release of the fine amount in favour of the complainant till the appeals are disposed of, which is also the mandate of Section 352 Cr.P.C.
3. The application stands disposed of with the aforesaid observations.



CRL.A. 1108/2012

4. List in due course in the category of 'Regular Matters' as per the year of its seniority.

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 16, 2023/ib