



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 1108/2012 & CRL.M.A. 5221/2017
ROMESH SHARMA Appellant
Through: None.

versus

STATE THR. CBI Respondent
Through: Mr.Rajesh Kumar, SPP with
Ms.Mishika Pandita, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

% **ORDER**
22.05.2024

1. This appeal has been listed on the office note drawing attention of this Court to the Order dated 03.05.2024 passed by the Supreme Court in SLP (Criminal) No.6404/2024 titled **Suresh Hejmady Rao v. State through CBI & Anr.**, whereby the Supreme Court has directed this Court to expeditiously hear the criminal appeal as far as possible within a period of 6 months.
2. None is appearing for the appellant nor for the petitioner before the Supreme Court, that is, Sh.Suresh Hejmady Rao.
3. The learned Special Public Prosecutor also points out that there are other connected appeals which would also require to be heard along with the present one. These are as under:

CRL.A. 985/2012 titled **M D Bhojwani v. CBI**; CRL.A. 989/2012 titled **Indermani v. CBI**; CRL.A. 986/2012 titled **Avdhes v. CBI**; CRL.A. 987/2012 titled **Avtar Singh Ahluwalia v. CBI**; CRL.A. 1017/2012 titled **Manoj v. CBI**;



CRL.A. 1109/2012 titled ***Harish Mishra v. State Thr. C.B.I.***; CRL.A. 1077/2012 titled ***Laxman v. State Thr. CBI***; and, CRL.A. 888/2012 titled ***Navin Budhiraja @Babbu v. CBI***.

4. List the above appeals for directions on 1st August, 2024.
5. Notice be also issued in the said appeals by the Registry to the respective appellants including the appellant in the present appeal, without process fee and also through their respective counsels.
6. Notice be also served on the petitioner who had filed the abovementioned SLP, with particulars that are relevant.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MAY 22, 2024/ns

Click here to check corrigendum, if any